
 
 

 
 

 
 
TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY 2024 
 
 
TO:   ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
OF THE CABINET WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 A.M. ON 
MONDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2024 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Democratic Officer: Michelle Evans Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224470 
E-Mail: MEEvansThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 

This is a multi-location meeting.  
Members can attend in person at the venue detailed above or remotely via the 

Zoom link which is provided separately. 

The meeting can be viewed on the authority’s website via the following link:- 
https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 

CABINET 
MEMBERSHIP – 10 MEMBERS 

 
 

COUNCILLOR PORTFOLIO 

Councillor Darren Price Leader 

Councillor Linda Evans Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes 

Councillor Glynog Davies Education and Welsh Language 

Councillor Ann Davies Rural Affairs, Community Cohesion and Planning 
Policy 

Councillor Hazel Evans Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and Tourism 

Councillor Philip Hughes Organisation and Workforce 

Councillor Alun Lenny Resources 

Councillor Edward Thomas Transport, Waste and Infrastructure Services 

Councillor Jane Tremlett Health and Social Services  

Councillor Aled Vaughan Owen Climate Change, Decarbonisation and Sustainability 

 

 



 
 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   
 
3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON THE 15TH JANUARY 
2024.  

5 - 14 

 
4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS   
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE   
 
6. REVISED CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

2018 - 2033 INTEGRATED SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT AND 
HABITAT REGULATIONS ASSESSMENT (INCLUDING 
ADDENDUMS) FURTHER CONSULTATION  

15 - 166 

 
7. MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) STRATEGY  167 - 206 
 
8. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR  207 - 210 
 
9. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF 

SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO 
SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 

PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) 
ORDER 2007. IF, FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC 
INTEREST TEST, THE CABINET RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT 
TO CONSIDER THESE ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE 
EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION. 
 

 

 
11. RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT LAND AT MYDDYNFYCH FARM, 

BONLLWYN, AMMANFORD.  
211 - 218 

 
12. CARMARTHEN TOWN CENTRE PROPERTY PURCHASE.  219 - 244 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

CABINET 
 

MONDAY 15TH JANUARY 2024  
 
 

PRESENT:   Councillor D. Price (Chair) (In Person) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
C.A. Davies G. Davies H.A.L. Evans L.D. Evans 
P.M. Hughes A. Lenny E.G. Thomas J. Tremlett 
A. Vaughan Owen    

 
Also in attendance for item 4.1 on the agenda and as an observer (Remotely): 
Councillor R. James 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
W. Walters - Chief Executive 
C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services  
A. Williams - Director of Place & Infrastructure 
G. Morgans - Director of Education & Children's Services 
P. Thomas - Assistant Chief Executive  
L.R. Jones - Head of Administration and Law 
J. Morgan - Head of Housing 
C. Higginson - Media Manager 
L. Jenkins - Cabinet Support Officer 
J. Owen - Democratic Services Officer 
D. Hall-Jones - Member Support Officer 
S. Rees - Simultaneous Translator 
  
Also Present (Remotely): 
M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer [Note Taker] 
M. Runeckles - Member Support Officer 

 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely : 10:00 am - 11:35 am 
 
[NOTE:    
(1) The order of business on the agenda was varied at the meeting and these minutes 

reflect the order of business itemised on the published agenda for the meeting which 
differs from that on the webcast recording; 

(2) In view of the fact that the Chair and Vice-Chair had to leave the meeting, having 
declared interests, Councillor E.G. Thomas chaired the meeting for items 8, 9 and 
12.] 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  The Chair welcomed Councillor Philip 
Hughes to his first Cabinet meeting following a period of ill health.  
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Councillor / Officer Minute Number Nature of Interest 

Councillor H.A.L. Evans 8 – HRA Business Plan 
2024-27 - 
Carmarthenshire’s 
Housing Investment 
Programme 

Her sister is the Chief 
Executive of a Housing 
Association 

Councillor H.A.L. Evans 9 - HRA and Housing 
Rent Setting 2024/25 

Her sister is the Chief 
Executive of a Housing 
Association 

Councillor L.D. Evans 12 - Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 

In relation to her father. 

Councillor L.D. Evans 14 - Model Teachers' 
Pay Policy 2023/24 

Her daughter teaches. 

Councillor P.M. Hughes 9 - HRA and Housing 
Rent Setting 2024/25 

He rents a property. 

Councillor D. Price 9 - HRA and Housing 
Rent Setting 2024/25 

His grandmother is a 
Council tenant. 

Councillor D. Price 12 - Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 

His grandmother receives 
some form of benefit from 
the scheme. 

Councillor A. Vaughan-
Owen 

14 - Model Teachers' 
Pay Policy 2023/24 

His wife is a teacher. 

J. Morgan, Head of 
Housing 

14 - Model Teachers' 
Pay Policy 2023/24 

His wife works as a teacher. 

W. Walters, Chief 
Executive 

12 - Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme 

In relation to her mother-in-
law.   

  
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE CABINET HELD ON THE 11TH DECEMBER, 2023. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 11th December, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
  

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that one question on notice had been submitted. 
  
4.1. QUESTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR ROB JAMES TO 

COUNCILLOR ALUN LENNY, CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 
 

Page 6



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

“Could the Cabinet Member state how much this authority paid in consultancy 
fees during the last financial year, including towards joint or regional projects?” 
  
Response by Councillor Alun Lenny, Cabinet Member for Resources: 
  
“You will appreciate of course that this is the most busy possible period for our 
officers as we try to draw together the most difficult budget in this Council’s 
history.  As you will see from the following reports in this meeting and as will be 
discussed at the seminars this week in Llanelli.  Despite this, officers are pulling 
together the data that you asked for but we will need to ensure consistency and 
clarity regarding the definition of Consultants as defined by other Authorities in 
Wales.  As soon as we have a definitive figure, I will of course provide you with 
an answer.  However, I think that it is worth saying at this point that Consultants 
may have negative overtones so it is worth explaining that consultancy fees are 
paid to companies who are specialists in their field and are commissioned by this 
Authority to do a specific job for a specific period of time because we do not have 
the staff or capacity 
[...]
 this policy, unattached teachers refers to teachers who do not 
fall under the control of School’s Governing Bodies e.g. Peripatetic Teachers, 
Athrawon Bro, Centrally Employed Teachers etc. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Model Unattached Teachers’ Pay 
Policy 2023/24 be endorsed.  
  

16. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972. 
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Oct 2023 

 
 
 

REVISED CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018 - 2033 

INTEGRATED SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT AND HABITAT REGULATIONS 
ASSESSMENT (INCLUDING ADDENDUMS) 

FURTHER CONSULTATION 
Purpose: 
To progress the preparation of the Revised Local Development Plan through to examination 
and adoption. 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
• To consider and approve the content of the Integrated Sustainability Assessment (including 1st 

Addendum) and the Habitat Regulations Assessment (including 1st and 2nd Addendums) for 
formal public consultation as supporting documents to the Revised Carmarthenshire Local 
Development Plan (LDP).  

• To approve the submission of the documents and responses received during the consultation as 
part of the examination.  

• To grant officers delegated authority to make any typographical or amendments as necessary 
in order to enhance clarity of meaning. 

 
Reasons:  

• To comply with the Council’s statutory obligations in terms of the preparation and progression 
of a Revised LDP for Carmarthenshire, in accordance with statutory procedures. 

• To ensure the preparation of the Revised LDP complies with the necessary procedural 
requirements as set out in legislation and guidance. 

• To reflect the impacts arising from the publication of NRW Guidance on Phosphate levels in 
protected Riverine SAC’s and its implications from a habitat regulations perspective. 

 
Cabinet Decision Required                     YES  

Council Decision Required                       NO  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-             
 
Cllr. Ann Davies, Cabinet Member for Planning Policy and Rural Affairs 

Directorate: 

Place & Infrastructure 

Name of Head of Service: Rhodri Griffiths 

Report Author: Ian Llewelyn 

Designations: 

Head of Place and Sustainability 
 
Forward Planning Manager 

Email addresses: 
RGriffiths@sirgar.gov.uk 
 
IRLlewelyn@sirgar.gov.uk 

 
  

Cabinet 
29th January 2024

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:RGriffiths@sirgar.gov.uk
mailto:IRLlewelyn@sirgar.gov.uk


Oct 2023 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Revised Carmarthenshire Local Development Plan 2018 - 2033 
Integrated Sustainability Assessment and Habitat Regulations Assessment  

Further Consultation 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report follows the resolution of County Council on the 9th of March 2022 to prepare a second 
Deposit version of the Revised Local Development Plan (LDP) and the Plans subsequent publication for 
public consultation between the 17th February to 14th April 2023.  It seeks to reflect the ongoing 
challenges procedurally in meeting the requirements in relation to the habitat regulations arising from 
the NRW guidance on phosphate levels in protected riverine SACs and water quality and the need to 
ensure that the preparation of the Plan and the consideration of its scope and content is procedurally 
compliant in legislative and regulatory terms.   
 
This report seeks authorisation to undertake a further consultation on the following supporting 
documents: 

• Integrated Sustainability Assessment (including 1st Addendum) and  
• Habitat Regulations Assessment (including 1st and 2nd Addendums)  

 
The consultation will be for a six-week period in line with guidance with any responses received be 
[...]
 appropriate, Band B projects can be included at the beginning of the nine-
year capital programme. 
 
At the latest, delivery partners must review and resubmit their programme by March 
2024. 
 
MEP Strategy 
 
In 2010, the County Council resolved that the MEP be reviewed every two years or 
otherwise as required to ensure consistency with the timeframe of the national 21st 
Century Schools Programme (Renamed Sustainable Communities for Learning 
Programme (SCfLP)). 
This has been a central feature of the MEP since its inception that it needs to retain 
flexibility at its core to ensure that the programme remains current and responsive 
to changes in the education policy framework and the needs of constantly 
developing society and communities. This is truer than ever in the current 
climate/post pandemic. 
As such, the Local Authority are currently undertaking its review of the MEP, in line 
with the requirement to submit a strategic outline programme for the new rolling 
programme by March 2024. Consequently, a new MEP Strategy has been 
developed (attached) to direct the future delivery of the new Modernising  
 

 
  

Page 169



Jan 2024 

 
Education Programme. It is guided by a set of strategic objectives and 
underpinned by the department’s purpose pieces and educational principles to 
ensure cohesion with the 8 Education Priorities for 2022-2025 and the Education 
Sir Gar 2022-2032 strategy. The MEP strategy includes a set of viability and 
investment criteria to ensure an appropriate and transparent method of developing 
school organisation and investment proposals. 
 
Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Cabinet considers the MEP Strategy as outlined in the 
report. 
 
 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 
 

 
YES – MEP Strategy document 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the 
appropriate Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there 
are no other implications associ
[...]
munities safe and prosperous. 
The authority has specific plans for providing community facilities to reduce the effects 
of poverty on the achievement of pupils and young people. 

• The commitment of senior authority leaders, the Council Leader and the Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for Education and Children's Services to make the strategy 
a reality, is a positive feature. They are working effectively with the school 
modernisation team and other stakeholders to review the strategy to ensure it is 
intertwined and responsive to the authority's current requirements. For example, they 
adapted the strategy to support Curriculum for Wales, the Welsh in Education Strategic 

Page 183

https://www.estyn.gov.wales/system/files/2023-09/Inspection%20report%20-%20Carmarthenshire%20County%20Council%202023_1.pdf


 

12 
 

Plan (WESP) 2022-32 as well as meeting challenges such as recruiting school leaders 
in rural areas of the county.  

• However, delays in decision-making, including following formal consultations, have 
meant that the authority has not fully addressed their plans to reorganise and 
modernise education. 

This strategy has been developed to direct the future delivery of the new Modernising 
Education Programme. The MEP is guided by a set of strategic objectives: 

• To develop a schools’ network that is educationally effective, resource efficient and 
sustainable for the long term.  

• To develop a pattern of provision within which every learning setting can facilitate a 
high-quality education to all its learners, either as an individual institution or as part of 
a federation or collaboration with other settings or providers.  

• To create school environments that allow every child within every school to access a 
curriculum and experience teaching that motivates them to achieve their full potential, 
whilst also facilitating a programme of extra-curricular activities that stimulate their 
physical and emotional well-being. 

• To develop infra
[...]
in line with 
the Local Authority’s aspirations. 

4. Equity Contribute to the achievement of core policy and sector objectives 
such as: 
✓ Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 
✓ Poverty 
✓ Early Years 
✓ New Curriculum 
✓ Foundation Phase 
✓ Key Stages 2, 3 and 4. 
✓ Post 16 (KS5) 
✓ Additional Learning Needs (ALN) (Inc. ALN Reform) 
✓ Behavioural Needs 
✓ Vocational 

5. Community      Creating a community focused environment and delivering prosperity 
for all through facilities that can be shared by both the school and its 
surrounding communities and therefore contributing to personal, 
health, economic and community development. 

6. Cohesion      Contribute to the achievement of wider policy objectives such as: 
✓ Active Travel 
✓ Outdoor Play and Sports Provision 
✓ Childcare and Wraparound Care 
✓ Healthy Living 

7. Sustainability      Rebuild, remodel, refurbish or modernise all school settings that are 
to be retained for the long-term, so that they comply with 21st century 
design standards to ensure that all buildings have the lowest 
environmental impact in order to meet the Local Authority’s objective 
of becoming net zero carbon by 2030.  

 
  

Page 186

mailto:https//www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-services/education-schools/bilingual-education/welsh-in-education-strategic-plan-wesp/


 

15 
 

MEP Review 
In 2010 County Council resolved MEP be reviewed every two years or otherwise as required 
to ensure consistency with the timeframe of the national 21st Century Schools Programme 
(Renamed Sustainable Communities for Learning Programme (SCfLP)). 

Since its inception regular review is a central feature of the MEP in order that it is able to retain 
flexibility at its core to ensure that the programme is current and responsive to changes in the 
education policy framework and is able to meet the needs of a constantly developing society. 
This is even more important in the current climate/post pandemic period. 

Long-established c
[...]
y responsible 
for assurance that projects remain on course to deliver the desired investment objectives 
of the required quality to meet the Sustainable Communities for Learning agenda. They 

Modernising Education & Communities Programme Governance Framework

County
CouncilCabinet

Scrutiny
Committees

Corporate
Management

Team

MECP
Programme

Board

MECP
Project Delivery

Board

MEP
Project
Team

MEP
Project
Team

MCP
Project
Team

DMT

Welsh
Government

Partneriaeth /
Regional Bodies

Strategic Assets
Steering Group

Departmental
Project Working

Group

Directs down
or reports up

Informal /
indirect

communication

Member involvement

External link

Regional working

Corporate working

Departmental working

ADEW POSP /
National Link

Regeneration
Delivery Team

MCP
Service Lead

Environment
Lead

Page 203



 

32 
 

have the authority for the project within the remit set corporately by the Cabinet and 
County Council.

Page 204



 

33 
 

 

Appendix 3 
 

P
age 205



T
his page is intentionally left blank



JAN 2024 

 
 
 

Subject:         LA Governor Appointment 
 
 
Purpose:  
To meet statutory obligations of filling vacancies on Governing Bodies. 
  
Recommendations / key decisions required: 
That the Cabinet Members consider re-appointing Cllr. Glynog Davies as LA 
Governor. 
 
Reasons:  
Cllr. Glynog Davies’ current term of office ends on 31st January, and he has 
expressed an interest to continue. 
 
Cabinet Decision Required                     YES  

Council Decision Required                      NO       

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-             
Cllr. Glynog Davies, Education, Young People & the Welsh Language 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of Service: 

Aneirin R. Thomas 

Report Author: 
 
Tanja Neumayer-James 

Designations: 

 

Head of Education and 
Inclusion Services 

Principal School 
Governance Officer 

 

 
 
 
 
ARThomas@sirgar.gov.uk 
 
TNeumayer-
James@sirgar.gov.uk 
 
01267 246448 

 
  

Cabinet 
29th January 2024

Page 207

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ARThomas@sirgar.gov.uk
mailto:TNeumayer-James@sirgar.gov.uk
mailto:TNeumayer-James@sirgar.gov.uk


JAN 2024 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CABINET MEETING 
29th January 2024 

 
SUBJECT 

LA Governor appointment 

1. SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
Cllr. Glynog Davies serves as LA Governor and Chairperson on the Governing Body of 
Brynamman Primary School. He is the local elected Member. 
His current term of office ends on 31st January, and he has expressed an interest in being re-
appointed to the post for another term of office. 
 
Under normal circumstances, LA Governor appointments are made by Cllr. Glynog Davies in 
his role as Cabinet Member for Education, Young People & the Welsh Language. 
 
2. OTHER OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND THEIR PROS AND CONS – N/A 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? NO 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Manage-
ment Issues  

Staffing 
Implications  

Physical 
Assets   

Bio- 
diversity & 
Climate 
Change 
 

NONE NONE  NONE 
 

NONE 
 
 

NONE 
 

NONE  NONE 
 

NONE 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with 
this report: 
 
Signed:    Aneirin R. Thomas                                         Head of Education and Inclusion Services                            

 

Page 208



JAN 2024 

CONSULTATIONS 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed 
below: 
 
Signed:         Aneirin R. Thomas                               Head of Education and Inclusion Services                                                

 
 

1. Scrutiny Committee request for pre-determination  NA 
 

 
2.Local Member(s)   
Cllr. Glynog Davies  
 
3.Community / Town Council  
N/A 
 
4.Relevant Partners   
N/A 
 
5.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations   
N/A 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER(S) AWARE/CONSULTED  

YES 

Include any observations here 
N/a 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
THERE ARE NONE   
 
Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public inspection  

N/A 
 

  

 

Page 209



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 211

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 219

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 225

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 227

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 243

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON THE 15TH JANUARY 2024.
	6 REVISED CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018 - 2033 INTEGRATED SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT AND HABITAT REGULATIONS ASSESSMENT (INCLUDING ADDENDUMS) FURTHER CONSULTATION
	Addendum 1
	Addendum 2

	7 MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) STRATEGY
	Report
	Programme Overview
	Background
	Strategic Alignment (The Golden Thread)
	Our desired outcomes 2022-2032
	Purpose Pieces

	MEP Strategy
	MEP Review
	Viability
	Investment

	Parameters and Interventions
	Parameters
	Interventions (Options for Change)

	Funding
	Rolling Programme (2024 onwards)
	A rolling programme of investment is being implemented to improve efficiency and delivery for both partners (local authorities, colleges etc.) and the Welsh Government. The rolling programme will strengthen one of the key attributes of the Programme, that of projects being taken forward at the pace of and to the priorities of delivery partners, removing the environment of ‘over-optimism’ or the need for delivery partners to put forward overly ambitious proposals during what is typically a narrow bidding window.
	Capital Challenges
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	MEP Governance

	Appendix 3


	8 LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR
	11 RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT LAND AT MYDDYNFYCH FARM, BONLLWYN, AMMANFORD.
	Plan

	12 CARMARTHEN TOWN CENTRE PROPERTY PURCHASE.
	Report
	Appendix
	Map




Minutes of the meeting

CABINET

MONDAY 29™ JANUARY 2024

PRESENT: Councillor D. Price (Chair) (In Person)

Councillors (In Person):
G. Davies L.D. Evans A. Lenny E.G. Thomas
J. Tremlett

Councillors (Virtual):
C.A. Davies H.A.L. Evans A. Vaughan Owen

Also Present (In Person):

W. Walters - Chief Executive

C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services

A. Williams - Director of Place & Infrastructure
G. Morgans - Director of Education & Children's Services
R. Griffiths - Head of Place & Sustainability

J. Jones - Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital
L. Rees-Jones - Head of Administration and Law
C. Higginson - Media Manager

E. Evans - Principal Democratic Services Officer
C. Jones - Communications Officer

J. Owen - Democratic Services Officer

S. Rees - Simultaneous Translator

Also Present (Remotely):

M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer [Note Taker]

D. Hall-dones - Member Support Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen and remotely : 10:00 am - 10:27 am
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology was received from Councillor P.M. Hughes.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest

Councillor G. Davies 8 — Local Authority He is the subject of the
Governor report

Councillor H.A.L. Evans 13 — Residential Her sister is the Chief
Development Land at Executive of Bro Myrddin
Myddynfych Farm Housing Association
Bonllwyn, Ammanford

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council




Councillor L.D. Evans 7 — Modernising Her daughter teaches
Education Programme

(MEP) Strategy
Councillor A. Vaughan- 7 — Modernising His wife works in one of the
Owen Education Programme | county’s schools

(MEP) Strategy

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF
THE CABINET HELD ON THE 15TH JANUARY 2024

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet
held on the 15" January, 2024 be signed as a correct record.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS

The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members.
PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

REVISED CARMARTHENSHIRE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018 - 2033
INTEGRATED SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENT AND HABITAT
REGULATIONS ASSESSMENT (INCLUDING ADDENDUMS) FURTHER
CONSULTATION

Cabinet considered a report which had been prepared following the decision at
County Council on the 9th of March 2022 to prepare a second deposit version of
the Revised Local Development Plan (LDP) and the Plan’s subsequent
publication for public consultation.

The report detailed the ongoing challenges procedurally in meeting the
requirements in relation to the habitat regulations arising from the National
Resource Wales guidance on phosphate levels in protected riverine Special
Areas of Conservation and water quality and the need to ensure that the
preparation of the Plan and the consideration of its scope and content was
procedurally compliant in legislative and regulatory terms.

This report sought authorisation to undertake a further consultation on the
following supporting documents:-

* Integrated Sustainability Assessment (including 1st Addendum); and
» Habitat Regulations Assessment (including 1st and 2nd Addendums).

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

6.1 to approve the content of the Integrated Sustainability Assessment
(including 1st Addendum) and the Habitat Regulations Assessment

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council




(including 1st and 2nd Addendums) for formal public consultation as
supporting documents to the Revised Carmarthenshire Local
Development Plan (LDP);

6.2 to approve the submission of the documents and responses received
during the consultation as part of the examination;

6.3 to grant officers delegated authority to make any typographical or
amendments as necessary in order to enhance clarity of meaning.

MODERNISING EDUCATION PROGRAMME (MEP) STRATEGY

[NOTE: Councillors L.D. Evans and A. Vaughan-Owen had previously declared
an interest in this item.]

Cabinet considered the Modernising Education Programme (MEP) Strategy
following its recent review.

County Council resolved in 2010 that the MEP be reviewed every two years or
otherwise as required to ensure consistency with the timeframe of the national
21st Century Schools Programme (renamed Sustainable Communities for
Learning Programme (SCfLP)).

A central feature of the MEP since its inception is the necessity to retain flexibility
at its core to ensure that the programme remains current and responsive to
changes in the education policy framework and the needs of constantly
developing society and communities. This was truer than ever in the current
climate/post pandemic. A review of the MEP was currently being undertaken, in
line with the requirement to submit a strategic outline programme for the new
rolling programme by March 2024.

Consequently, a new MEP Strategy has been developed to direct the future
delivery of the new Modernising Education Programme. It is guided by a set of
strategic objectives and underpinned by the department’s purpose pieces and
educational principles to ensure cohesion with the 8 Education Priorities for
2022-2025 and the Education Sir Gar 2022-2032 strategy. The MEP strategy
includes a set of viability and investment criteria to ensure an appropriate and
transparent method of developing school organisation and investment proposals.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the revised
Modernising Education Programme (MEP) Strategy be endorsed.

LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR

[NOTE: Councillor G. Davies, having earlier declared an interest in this item,
took no part in the consideration and determination thereof.]

Cabinet considered a report detailing the fact that Councillor Glynog Davies
serves as a LA Governor and Chairperson on the Governing Body of Brynamman
Primary School. His current term of office ends on 31st January and he has
expressed an interest in being re-appointed to the post for another term of office.

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council




10.

11.

12

Under normal circumstances, LA Governor appointments are made by Councillor
Glynog Davies himself in his role as Cabinet Member for Education, Young
People & the Welsh Language. However, in view of the circumstances, it was
being brought before Cabinet for consideration.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that Councillor Glynog Davies be re-appointed

to the post of LA Governor at Brynamman Primary School for another term
of office.

ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A
MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972

The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business.
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972,
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation)
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chair advised that, in view of a declaration of interest made in respect of
agenda item number 11, he wished to vary the order of remaining business on the
agenda and take agenda item 12 next, followed by agenda item 11.

CARMARTHEN TOWN CENTRE PROPERTY PURCHASE

Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 10 above, to consider
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as
disclosure could undermine the current landowner and Council’s positions
in any other negotiations regarding this and other similar properties in the
county, to the detriment of the public purse and put at risk this and other
similar regeneration projects.

Cabinet considered a report detailing a proposal to purchase a property in
Carmarthen Town Centre.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED

12.1 that the proposed purchase of the leasehold interest of the
Carmarthen town centre property identified in this report be
endorsed, subject to the purchase terms being approved, within the
agreed parameters, by the Director of Corporate Services in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Resources;

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council




13

12.2 that authority be delegated to the Head of Regeneration, Policy &
Digital and the Head of Administration & Law, in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture & Tourism
and the Cabinet Member for Resources, to finalise the purchase
terms and complete the transaction.

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT LAND AT MYDDYNFYCH FARM,
BONLLWYN, AMMANFORD.

[NOTE: Councillor H.A.L. Evans, having earlier declared an interest in this item,
left the meeting prior to the consideration and determination thereof.]

Following the application of the public interest test it was UNANIMOUSLY
RESOLVED, pursuant to the Act referred to in Minute 10 above, to consider
this matter in private, with the public excluded from the meeting as
disclosure would put the Authority at a material disadvantage in any
subsequent negotiations with third parties and potentially harm the public
purse.

Cabinet considered a report detailing the proposed sale of land in relation to a
residential development at Myddynfych Farm, Bonllwyn, Ammanford.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the sale of the land be agreed, on the
terms and conditions as detailed in the report.

CHAIR DATE

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting.

P N
Cyngor Sir Gar

Carmarthenshire
County Council




